I MINA TRENTAI KUÅTTRO NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN RESOLUTION STATUS

Resolution No.	Sponsor	Title	Date Intro	Date of Presentation	Date Adopted	Date Referred	Referred to	PUBLIC HEARING DATE	DATE COMMITTEE REPORT FILED	NOTES
193-34 (COR)		Relative to commending and congratulating Mrs. Lily Aquino Delos Santos on the occasion of her retirement from the Department of Education: and to further extending a warm and sincere Un Dángkolo Na Si Yu'os Ma'áse' for her commitment as she has wholeheartedly served thirty-two (32) outstanding years to the youth of Guam and ultimately to the betterment for the island of Guam.	11:15 a.m.	8/15/17 10:00 a.m.						

I MINA'TRENTAI KUÅTTRO NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN 2017 (FIRST) Regular Session

Resolution No. 16-34 (COR)

Introduced by:

Joe S. San Agustin 🖤

Relative to commending and congratulating Mrs. Lily Aquino Delos Santos on the occasion of her retirement from the Department of Education : and to further extending a warm and sincere *Un Dángkolo Na Si Yu'os*

Ma'áse' for her commitment as she has wholeheartedly served thirty-two

(32) outstanding years to the youth of Guam and ultimately to the

betterment for the island of Guam.

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COMMITTEE ON RULES OF I

3

4

5

6

7

2

-

WHEREAS, Mrs. Lily Aquino Delos Santos has always endeavored to become

successful in her life and to give back to the community. She graduated from John F.

Kennedy High School in 1980, and began her academic journey at the University of

Guam where she earned a Bachelor of Education Degree in Elementary education in

1984; and

9

10

11

12

8

WHEREAS, Mrs. Delos Santos began her career as an elementary school

teacher in 1984 at the Anderson/Upi Elematary school teaching First Graders, she

taught there until August 199; various summers as a teacher, June 1987 through July

1 1987; June 1991through July 1991, June 1998 through July 1998, June 199 through

2 July 1999, June 2002 through July 2002; and numerous summer school programs;

and was loved by all of her colleagues, parents, and students; and

WHEREAS, her determination to provide the best education to Guam's students and her willingness to achieve her goals also led her to obtain a Master of Education degree from the University of Portland in 1991. Mrs. Aquino's outstanding ability to be an impactful Educator afforded her the opportunity to serve throughout Guam's public schools. She has also taught First Grade at Talofofo Elementary School where she devoted her time and efforts as a Teacher and as a counterpart for Federal Programs up to August 2013.; and

WHEREAS, her professionalism and dedication to the education of Guam's children led to her promotion and transfer as Assistant School Principal at J.Q San Miguel Elementary School. She always believed in building successful foundations for a school to provide optimum education and services to children. She dedicated three (3) years to the school, and was later transferred to H.B Price Elementary School in July 2016 where she served as the Assistant School Principal; and

WHEREAS, her steadfast commitment to H. B Price Elementary School will always be remembered. As the Assistant Principal she has always provided support to the school. She is a role model amongst the Educators of Guam as she has always actively pursued her education and specialized training to ensure adequate education. Her retirement is a testament of her commitment to serve others; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, that the Committee on Rules of I *Mina'Trentai Kuåttro Na Liheslaturan Guåhan* does hereby, on behalf of *I Liheslaturan Guåhan* and the people of Guam, commend and congratulate Mrs. Lily Aquino Delos Santos on the occasion of her retirement from the Department of Education: and to further extending a warm

- 1 and sincere Un Dángkolo Na Si Yu'os Ma'áse' for her commitment as she has
- 2 wholeheartedly served thirty-two (32) outstanding years to the youth of Guam and
- 3 ultimately to the betterment for the island of Guam; and be it further;
- 4 **RESOLVED**, that the Speaker and the Chairperson of the Committee on Rules
- 5 certify, and the Legislative Secretary attest to, the adoption hereof, and that copies of
- 6 the same be thereafter transmitted to Mrs. Lily Aquino Delos Santos, therefore, be it;
- 7 and to the Honorable Edward J.B. Calvo, I Maga'lahen Guåhan.

DULY AND REGULARLY ADOPTED BY THE COMMITTEE ON RULES OF I MINA'TRENTAI KUÅTTRO NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN ON THE XXX DAY OF XXX 2017.

BENJAMIN J.F. CRUZ
Speaker

REGINE BISCOE LEE
Legislative Scretary